



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M) 251/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, Chief Minister Special Vigilance Cell.

Date of hearing : 29.9.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29 9 2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed RTI petition dated 12.04.2021 before the PIO of Chief Minister Special Vigilance Cell seeking following information
- (i) Please furnish case registered during the period 2016-17 to till date, along with case number and against to whom registered.
- (a) Please furnish number of case disposed off with status.
- (b) Please furnish number of case is under Investigation on Preliminary Enquiry and Regular Enquiry.
- 2. In the mean time, the PIO, CM's Special Vigilance furnished a part of information to the petitioner vide letter No. SVC/RSI/RTI/PT-I/2017-2021/490 dated 23.04.2021.
- 3. Reportedly being not satisfied with the information provided to the petitioner, he filed first appeal petition dated 30.6.2021 before the Superintendent of Police/First Appellate Authority of Chief Minister Special Vigilance Cell. Then the petitioner filed second appeal petition 12.8.2021 before this Commission. Accordingly, the date of 2nd appeal hearing is fixed today.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Chief Minister's Vigilance Cell Sri Hitesh Thakuria is present. The Superintendent of Police, C.M's Special Vigilance Cell has submitted a written statement dated 23.9.2021, which is taken into case records.
- In the written statement the SP, CM's Special Vigilance mentioned that a reply has already been sent to Shri Joydeb Das vide letter No. SVC/RSI/RTI/PT-I/2017-2021/490 dated 23.04.2021 and the remaining information regarding 15 numbers of cases under investigation is also furnished to him vide office Memo No. SVC/RSI/RTI/PT-I/2017-2021/811 dated 08.07.2021.
- 6. However, the petitioner stated orally that he has not received the letter dated 08.07.2021.
- 7. The Commission therefore, directs the Registry of this Commission to furnish a copy of letter dated 08.07.2021 to the petitioner.

8. With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 12.8.2021 is disposed off.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).251/2021

Dtd. 29.9.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Chief Minister Special Vigilance Cell, Swatantra Senai Bhawan, Rupnagar, Ghy-781032 for information.
- 2. Sri Joydeb Das, S/o- Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission